

No. 9:2019-cv-80001

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

JOSEPH K. RENSIN,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Adv. No. 17-01185-EPK

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MICHELE ARINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

MARIEL GOETZ (SBN A5502527)
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2763
mgoetz@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
MICHAEL P. MORA
SARAH WALDROP
*Attorneys, Bureau of Consumer
Protection*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Question Presented.....	2
Standard Of Review	3
Statement Of The Case	3
A. Rensin’s Deceptive Scheme	3
B. Rensin And BlueHippo’s Violations Of The Consent Order	5
C. The Contempt Proceedings And The \$13.4 Million Judgment Against Rensin	6
D. The Bankruptcy Proceeding.....	7
1. The nondischargeability trial	8
2. The bankruptcy court’s decision.....	11
Summary of Argument	13
Argument.....	14
The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Determined That Rensin’s Debt To The FTC Is Not Dischargeable.	14
A. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Applied Both Exceptions Based On Rensin’s Personal Knowledge, Involvement, And Intent.....	17
1. The bankruptcy court did not improperly “impute” liability to Rensin under either exception.....	18
2. That others carried out aspects of Rensin’s deceptive scheme does not bar application of the two exceptions.	21
B. Rensin Fails To Show Clear Error In The Bankruptcy Court’s Factual Findings.	23

1. The bankruptcy court properly determined that Rensin acted with knowledge of falsity and an intent to deceive.	24
2. The bankruptcy court considered and properly rejected Rensin’s purported evidence of “good faith.”	29
3. The bankruptcy court correctly determined that the debt was for “willful and malicious injury.”	35
C. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Understood The Nature Of The Contempt Judgment Debt.....	40
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	19
<i>Bairstow v. Sullivan (In re Sullivan)</i> , 198 B.R. 417 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)	22
<i>Blackmon v. Evans (In re Evans)</i> , 410 B.R. 317 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2009)	22
<i>City Fed. Sav. Bank v. Seaborne (In re Seaborne)</i> , 106 B.R. 711 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989)	15
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	15
<i>Englander v. Mills (In re Englander)</i> , 95 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Equitable Bank v. Miller (In re Miller)</i> , 39 F.3d 301 (11th Cir. 1994).....	3, 16, 25, 35
<i>Ershowsky v. Freedman (In re Freedman)</i> , 431 B.R. 245 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2010).....	16
<i>First Beverly Bank v. Adeeb (In re Adeeb)</i> , 787 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Owens</i> , 807 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 41
<i>FTC v. Ettus (In re Ettus)</i> , 596 B.R. 405 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2018).....	21
<i>FTC v. Lanier (In re Lanier)</i> , 589 B.R. 901 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2017)	21
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	15
<i>Hinsley v. Boudloche (In re Hinsley)</i> , 201 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Hoffend v. Villa (In re Villa)</i> , 261 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2001)	20

Hope v. Walker (In re Walker),
48 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 1995)16

Howard v. SEC, 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004)33

Kane v. Stewart Tilghman Fox & Bianchi PA (In re Kane), 755 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 28, 35, 37

Kane v. Stewart Tilghman Fox & Bianchi, P.A.,
485 B.R. 460 (S.D. Fla. 2013)3

Kawaauhau v. Geiger, 523 U.S. 57 (1998)16

McDowell v. Stein, 415 B.R. 584 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....36

McMillan v. Firestone (In re Firestone),
26 B.R. 706 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1982).....16

PRP Wine Int’l v. Allison (In re Allison),
176 B.R. 60 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1994).....36

RecoverEdge, L.P. v. Pentecost,
44 F. 3d 1284 (5th Cir. 1995).....20

Sears v. United States (In re Sears),
533 F. App’x 941 (11th Cir. 2010)27

SEC v. Bilzerian, 153 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1998).....2, 15

St. Laurent v. Ambrose (In re St. Laurent),
991 F.2d 672 (11th Cir. 1993)15

Taylor v. Wood (In re Wood),
245 F. Appx. 916 (11th Cir. 2007).....15

Thomas v. Loveless (In re Thomas),
288 F. App’x 547 (11th Cir. 2008)38

Williams v. Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local 520 (In re Williams), 337 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2003).....36

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) 1-2, 7-8, 14-15, 20-21

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)..... 1-2, 7-8. 14-15, 22, 35-37, 40
